(2) Data as provided in supplemental financial information reported on the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K, furnished February 17, 2015.

(3) Projections are subject to risks and uncertainties, including those disclosed in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, which can cause actual results

to differ materially from those projected.

(4) EBITDA Multiple calculated as Contractual Gross Sale Price divided by projected Hotel Adjusted EBITDA.  Cap Rate calculated as projected Hotel Net Operating Income divided

by Contractual Gross Sale Price.

6

Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA and Margins

(Unaudited and in thousands)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Comparable

Hotel Portfolio

Doubletree

Guest Suites

Times Square

Pro Forma

Comparable

Hotel Portfolio

Comparable

Hotel Portfolio

Doubletree

Guest Suites

Times Square

Pro Forma

Comparable

Hotel Portfolio

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, excluding prior year property taxes,

net  (1) (4)   31.1%   28.5%   31.3%   30.5%   30.4%   30.5%

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, including USALI adoption (2) (6)   31.2%   28.5%   31.3%   30.4%   30.4%   30.4%

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, including USALI adoption and

excluding prior year property taxes, net (3) (4) (6)   31.1%   28.5%   31.3%   30.1%   30.4%   30.0%

Total revenues  $  948,247  $  (48,918)  $  899,329  $  852,118  $  (48,904)  $  803,214

Non-hotel revenues (5)   (6,217)   —   (6,217)   (5,377)   —   (5,377)

USALI adjustments (6)   —   —   —   12,070   (133)   11,937

Total Actual Hotel Revenues   942,030   (48,918)   893,112   858,811   (49,037)   809,774

Prior ownership hotel revenues (7)   —   —   —   33,369   —   33,369

Prior ownership USALI adjustments (6)   —   —   —   166   —   166

Total Actual/Comparable Hotel Revenues  $  942,030  $  (48,918)  $  893,112  $  892,346  $  (49,037)  $  843,309

Net income  $  117,944  $  (1,059)  $  116,885  $  73,682  $  (2,332)  $  71,350

Non-hotel revenues (5)   (6,217)   —   (6,217)   (5,377)   —   (5,377)

Non-hotel operating expenses (8)   9,229   (2,977)   6,252   7,188   (2,985)   4,203

Property-level restructuring, severance and management transition costs (9)   1,157   —   1,157   —   —   —

Lease termination costs (9)   300   —   300   —   —   —

Corporate overhead   27,222   —   27,222   21,410   —   21,410

Depreciation and amortization   122,911   (4,789)   118,122   115,588   (4,413)   111,175

Interest and other income   (3,350)   —   (3,350)   (2,588)   —   (2,588)

Interest expense   51,020   (5,097)   45,923   54,666   (5,161)   49,505

Loss on extinguishment of debt   2   —   2   531   —   531

Gain on sale of asset   (11,682)   —   (11,682)   —   —   —

Income tax provision (benefit)   1,256   —   1,256   (79)   —   (79)

Income from discontinued operations   (15,895)   —   (15,895)   (5,199)   —   (5,199)

Actual Hotel Adjusted EBITDA   293,897   (13,922)   279,975   259,822   (14,891)   244,931

Prior ownership EBITDA (7)   —   —   —   11,610   —   11,610

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA   293,897   (13,922)   279,975   271,432   (14,891)   256,541

Prior year property taxes, net (4)   (865)   —   (865)   (3,266)   —   (3,266)

Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA, excluding prior year property taxes, net (4)  $  293,032  $  (13,922)  $  279,110  $  268,166  $  (14,891)  $  253,275

(1) Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, excluding prior year property taxes, net is calculated as Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA, excluding prior year property taxes,

net divided by Total revenues, net of non-hotel revenues, plus prior ownership hotel revenues.

(2) Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, including USALI adoption is calculated as Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA divided by Total Actual/Comparable Hotel

Revenues.

(3) Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Margin, including USALI adoption and excluding prior year property taxes, net is calculated as Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA,